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"' - 1- COUNTY THEASURmt ) · salaq in counties of t he rlurth class ~d~,. 
) towns~~P organi zation determined accor ding to 
) stat~ fixing salary or treasurers in fourth 
) clas s counties generally. 

Apr1119 1 1950 

Fl LE D 
nonorable Edwin Frieze 
Proaocuting Attorney 
Dade Count,­
Greonfiold, Miasouri 

3/. 
Dear Sir: 

We have received your request tor an opinion of this department, 
which request is as follows: 

"As Dade County is a fourth class county and 
under township organization there i "s a ques­
tion as to what is the salary ot the County 
Treasurer . The population ot the County is 
eleven thousand plus (11248 ) . After revicwlng 
Sec 13993 ot the Revised statutes ot 1939 and 
then Laws of Ulssouri 19~5 at paue 1541 what 
Should the salary of the county Treasurer be. 
In the La,,s of Missouri or 19~ on page 1540 
a law is provided tor compensation ot Treasurers 
in third- class counties and that law excludes 
counties under township organization but the 
law governing fourth class counties an page 
1541 does not exclude counties under township 
organization. If you find that sec . 13993 of 
the Revised statutes !a still in effect does 
the county Court have the authority to raise 
the Treasurer ' s salary above the $100 as set 
out in that section. " 

The salaries of county treasurers in fourth class counties 
generally are fixed by an act found in Laws o£ Missouri, 1945, pase 
1541. That act providesa 

"The county treasurers 1h counties or the 
fourth class of this state shall receive for 
their services annually, to be paid out of the 
county treasury in equal monthly instal~ts 
at the end of e.ach month by a warrant drawn 
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by the county court upon the county treasury, 
'the .following auma: In counties having 10,000 
inhabitants or leaa, the sum of $1.200; in 
counties having more than 101 000 inhabitants 
and not more than 12, .500 , . the sum o !" $1, 500; 
1n counties having more than 12,500 inhabitants 
and not more than 15,000, tho swm of $1 1 800; 
and 1n counties having more than 15,000 1nhabi• 
tanta, the sum of $2,200; provided,. aalo.:riea 
set out and prescribed in this section shall 
be 1n lieu of any other or additional salaries. 
feea, commissions or emoluments of whatsoever 
kind !.'or county treasurers 1n all counties of 
t his state to which this section, b j ita terms, 
applies, t he provisions oi' any other statute 
of t his state to the contrary notw1th8tand1ng." 

Section 1.399.3, R. s . lti. saouri• 1939, provided: 

' "The county treaaure~ in counties adopting 
township organization shall be allowed a salary 
of not leas than $100 . 00 per month hy the 
county court to be .paid aa at pr~sent provided 
py law; the ex officio collector for collecting 
and payin3 over the same shall be allowed a 
commission of two per cent ( 2,&) on 8.11 corpora­
tion taxes• back taxes, lieenaea, merchants• 
tax and tax on railroads, and two per cent ('2t ) 
on all delinquent taxes, which shall be taxed 
a• coats against suCh delinquents and collected 
aa other taxes : provided, he shall race! v~ 
nothing tor paying over money to his successor 
in office." · 

!his section was repealed by House Bill 'No. 80 of the Sixty­
fifth General Assembly, approved April 26, 1949 1 and effec~ive· 
October 14, 1949, and a now section enacted in lieu thereof . The 
only Change made was to increase the commission allowe4 the collector 
on corporation taxes, back taxes, licenses, merchants• tax &ld rail~ 
road tax from two per ceht to three per cent . 

\ 

. Hou•e Bill No . 2012 of the Sixty- fifth General Aaa~bly, ettec• 
t ive April 14, 1950, repealed House B111 No. 80, and enacted a new 
section in lieu o f Section 13993 of House Bill No. 80. !bat aeotion 
n ow reads aa t'ollowa: 
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"The county treasurer 1n counties of the third 
class adopting townShip organization Shall be 
allowed a salary of not leas than ~100 .00 per 
onth by the county court to be paid as at 

p ... eaent provided by law; the county collector 
for collectin~ and paying over the samo shall 
be allowed a commission of three pex• cent on 
all corporation taxes , back t axes, licenses, 
tnarchants' tax · and tax on railroads , and two 
per cent on all delinquent taxes, wh:ich shall 
be taxed as costa aGainst sue~ delinquents 
and collected as other taxeaa provided, he 
&hall reco1ve nothing tor paying over money 
to his successor in otfioe . " 

This enaotment was pursuant to Report 1o . 11 of the Committee 
on Legislative ~esearch as follows: (Appendix to Report No . 11, 
Part I, page 109) 

"Section 1399.3 provides for the compensation ot 
the treasurer in townahip or ganization counties 
whe1·e hG ia ex oft'icio collector, on the baaia of 
a m1nimuo salary and c~issiona on tax collections . 
Section 1, Lawa 1945, p . 1$40 (54.26) 1n fixing 
t he salary of the trea.urer in third class counties, 
expressly excepted treasurers in townShip organiza­
tion counties but section 1, Lawo 1945, P• 1541 
applying to salaries of treaeurers 1n fourth elaaa 
counties contains no auch exception. On the contrary, 
it expressly provides that tho aalar.y there fixed 
shall be the total compeneat1on of the treaeurel". 
It follows then that the co~penaation of treasurers 
aa ex officio collectors as fixed by eaot1on 13993 
can only apply to the treasurer of third class 1 

counties. It is accordingly suggested that section 
13993 be reenacted and made applicable only to 
third class counties. " 

. Thus , · by this enactment the Legislature has clarified the 
intent of the 1945 Act, above referr9d to, .fixing the sal.ariea 
of county treasurers in fourth class count1ea; A:ny doubt Which 
might have existed has beon reaolved by the enactment expreasly 
limiting t he statute fixing the c~pensation of county treaaurers 
in counties under townahip organization to count1ea of the third 
olaas . 
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COUCLUSION 

Therefore , it is tho opinion of this department that the salary 
of the county treasurer in cou.."'ltiea of the fourth class under town• 
ship orunnization f or services as county trea.uror is fixed by the 
Laws of Y1saour1, 1945, pago 1541 . 

APPROVED: 

J . E. TA 
Attorney 

RRW/feh 
' 

'I 

Reapecttully aub~tted; 

ROBERT R. ~.'ELBO!!N 
Assistant Attorney General 
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